Other than as described in the notes to the table below, to our knowledge, the selling securityholders do not have nor
have had within the past three years, any position, office or other material relationship with us or any of our
predecessors or affiliates, other than their ownership of our securities. Because the selling securityholders may sell all
or a portion of the common units registered hereby, we cannot accurately state the number or percentage of our
common units that the selling securityholders will hold upon completion of the offering.

We have prepared the following table and the related notes based on information supplied to us by the selling
securityholders on or prior to July 26, 2016. We have not sought to verify such information. Additionally, the selling
securityholders may have sold or transferred some or all of the common units listed below in exempt or non-exempt
transactions since the date on which the information was provided to us. Other information about the selling
securityholders may change over time.

Selling securityholders

Common units
beneficially owned prior

to this offering(1)
Common units that may be

offered hereby

Common units
beneficially owned after

this offering(1)(2)
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

MTP Energy Management LLC(3) 15,560,890 11.32% 5,142,858 3.74% 10,418,032 7.58%
Triangle Peak Partners II, LP(4) 165,820 0.12% 65,934 0.05% 99,886 0.07%
TPP II Annex Fund, LP(4) 718,553 0.52% 285,714 0.21% 432,839 0.31%
Nuveen Energy MLP Total Return
Fund(5) 3,453,211 2.51% 1,969,120 1.43% 1,484,091 1.08%
Advisory Research MLP & Energy
Infrastructure Fund(5) 1,264,321 0.92% 589,250 0.43% 675,071 0.49%
Fiduciary / Claymore MLP
Opportunity Fund(5) 3,497,582 2.54% 2,151,180 1.57% 1,346,402 0.98%

937,613 0.68% 125,613 0.09% 812,000 0.59%

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form F-3/A

Table of Contents 31

Nuveen All Cap Energy MLP
Opportunities Fund(5)
Eagle Global Funds(6) 9,332,438 6.79% 3,846,154 2.80% 5,486,284 3.99%
Salient MLP Fund L.P.(7) 1,002,582 0.73% 1,002,582 0.73% �  �
Salient MLP TE Fund L.P(7) 173,154 0.13% 173,154 0.13% �  �
Salient Midstream & MLP Fund(7) 739,218 0.54% 739,218 0.54% �  �

15

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form F-3/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Selling securityholders

Common units
beneficially owned prior

to this offering(1)
Common units that may be

offered hereby

Common units
beneficially owned after

this offering(1)(2)
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Salient MLP & Energy Infrastructure
Fund(7) 2,815,617 2.05% 1,931,200 1.41% 884,417 0.64%
HITE Hedge QP LP(8) 501,099 0.36% 501,099 0.36% �  �
HITE Hedge LP(8) 632,968 0.46% 632,968 0.46% �  �
HITE Hedge Offshore, Ltd(8) 501,099 0.36% 501,099 0.36% �  �
HITE MLP LP(8) 474,725 0.35% 474,725 0.35% �  �